

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

LAMONS GASKET COMPANY, A
DIVISION OF TRIMAS CORPORATION,

Employer,

and

MICHAEL E. LOPEZ,

Petitioner,

and

UNITED STEEL, PAPER AND FORESTRY,
RUBBER, MANUFACTURING, ENERGY,
ALLIED INDUSTRIAL AND SERVICE
WORKERS INTERNATIONAL UNION,

Union.

Case No. 16-RD-1597

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* UNITED FOOD AND COMMERCIAL WORKERS
INTERNATIONAL UNION AND UNITED FOOD AND COMMERCIAL WORKERS
UNION, LOCALS 135, 324, 770, 1167, 1428 AND 1442**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. INTEREST OF AMICI 2

III. ARGUMENT 3

 A. Majority Signup Is a Long-Accepted Method for Determining Union
 Representation 3

 B. The Board’s Longstanding Assumption that Elections Are “Preferred” Is
 Disproved by the Empirical Evidence..... 4

 C. *Dana* Is Inconsistent With the Fundamental Policy of the Act Favoring
 Collectively Bargained Methods for Resolving Representational Disputes
 Over Board Intervention..... 10

 D. Applying *Dana* to *Kroger* Agreements Would Be Antagonistic to the Basic
 Premises Necessary For Multiemployer and Multilocation Bargaining 11

IV. CONCLUSION 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Campbell Soup,
111 NLRB 234 (1955)..... 11

Dana Corp.
351 NLRB 434 (2007)..... passim

General Electric
180 NLRB 1094 (1970)..... 12

Keller Plastics Eastern, Inc.,
157 NLRB 583 (1966)..... 1

Kroger Co.,
219 NLRB 388 (1975)..... passim

MGM Grand Hotel, Inc.,
329 NLRB 464 (1999)..... 1, 4

Mo’s West,
283 NLRB 130 (1990)..... 11

NLRB v. Broadmoor Lumber Co.,
578 F.2d 238 (9th Cir. 1978) 4

NLRB v. Gissel Packing Co.,
395 U.S. 575 (1969) 3, 5

NLRB v. Lyon & Ryan Ford, Inc.,
647 F.2d 745 (7th Cir. 1981) 3

Rockwell International Corp.,
220 NLRB 1262 (1975)..... 1

Seattle Mariners,
335 NLRB 563 (2001)..... 1

Sound Contractors,
162 NLRB 364 (1966)..... 1

Terracon, Inc.,
339 NLRB 221 (2003), *affd.* 361 F.3d 395 (7th Cir. 2004) 4

W. T. Grant Co.,
179 NLRB 670 (1969)..... 11

Westinghouse Electrical Corp.,
238 NLRB 763 (1978)..... 11

STATUTES

29 U.S.C. § 185	4
-----------------------	---

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Adrienne E. Eaton & Jill Kriesky, <i>Union Organizing Under Neutrality and Card Check Agreements</i> , 55 Indus. & Lab. Rel. Rev. 42 (2001)	8
Catherine L. Fisk & Deborah C. Malamud, <i>The NLRB in Administrative Law Exile: Problems with Its Structure and Function and Suggestions for Reform</i> , 58 Duke L. J. 2013 (2009).....	5
Chirag Mehta & Nik Theodore, <i>Undermining the Right to Organize: Employer Behavior During Union Representation Campaigns</i> , Center for Urban Economic Development, University of Illinois at Chicago (2005)	7
Gordon Lafer, <i>Free and Fair? How Labor Law Fails U.S. Democratic Election Standards</i> , American Rights at Work (2005)	7, 8
Gordon Lafer, <i>Neither Free Nor Fair: The Subversion of Democracy Under National Labor Relations Board Elections</i> , American Rights at Work (2007)	7, 8
Joel Dillard & Jennifer Dillard, <i>Fetishizing the Electoral Process: The National Labor Relations Board’s Problematic Embrace of Electoral Formalism</i> , 6 Seattle J. Soc. Just. 819 (2008).....	4
John Schmitt & Ben Zipperer, <i>Dropping the Ax: Illegal Firings During Union Election Campaigns, 1951-2007</i> , Center for Economic and Policy Research (2009)	7
Kate Bronfenbrenner, <i>No Holds Barred: The Intensification of Employer Opposition to Organizing</i> , Economic Policy Institute (2009).....	6
Lesnick, <i>Establishment of Bargaining Rights Without an NLRB Election</i> , 65 Mich. L. Rev. 851 (1967)	3
Raja Raghunath, <i>Stacking the Deck: Privileging “Employer Free Choice” Over Industrial Democracy in the Card-Check Debate</i> , 87 Neb. L. Rev. 329 (2008).....	3
Robert Bruno, et al., <i>Majority Authorization and Union Organizing in the Public Sector: A Four-State Perspective</i> , University of Illinois School of Labor and Employment Relations, Department of Labor Studies and Employment Relations, Rutgers University, Extension Division, School of Industrial and Labor Relations, Cornell University, University of Oregon Labor Education and Research Center (2009).....	9
